
REFLECTIONS

Down the memory lane.....
2021-22

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
GARGI COLLEGE
UNIVERSITY OF DELHI



EDITORIAL BOARD

Faculty Advisors: Dr. Geeta Kichlu, Dr. Sangeeta Jerath,  
Dr. Romita Popli, Ms. Rupal Arora, Ms. Nupur Tyagi,
Ms. Isha Chugh
Editor: Shubhi Goel Sub-Editor: Tripti Bansal, Nandini
Sharma
Art Editor: Chitra Art Sub-Editor: Sakshi Kumari,
Priyanshi Agarwal, Shakshi Goyal
Reporters: Vanshita Ghoomi, Diksha Chawla
Sub-Reporters: Garima Grover, Gunjan, Puja Bharara,
Aarushi Khanna, Jahnavi Grampurohit, Anika Narang

R
E
F
L
E
C
T
IO

N
S



MESSAGE FROM THE
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You have completed a very important part of your life in Gargi with great
achievements and beautiful memories. That’s commendable! But remember to use
the knowledge that you have earned with wisdom and be courteous always. 

Each creature: living or nonliving, in this universe is interconnected. Each commotion
however small, anywhere on the earth has its impact on the universe, may be at a
very subtle level. The movement of planets in the solar system impacts each
individual in a unique manner, if you believe in astrology.

Any action of yours outside the boundary of this college will reflect on Gargi as an
institute, as a counsellor, as a guide. There is a huge responsibility that you carry on
your shoulders. You can facilitate in placing Gargi at a still higher pedestal.
 
May this journey of yours bless you with success and contentment, making your
future bright. 
 
May God bless you all!

Prof. Promila Kumar
Principal (Offg.) 
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MESSAGE FROM THE
TEACHER-IN-CHARGE

Dear Students

Two unusual years have passed and you stood by time with great patience. It has
been great to have you back in college. 

You are a batch of outstanding and dedicated students and I am sure you will achieve
great success in the years to come. Many challenges will come your way but you will
handle them all. May the Universe work in your favour. Even at times when the
going gets tough, keep moving ahead. 

I take this opportunity to congratulate you all for starting a new chapter in your life. 
 One day when you are successful you will turn back to this time of your life and
realise this was a significant point for you. Now breathe in the freedom of endless
choices and life paths. Explore, Think! Be yourself! You will rock! 

Transition is a part of life. You may be overwhelmed; changing the world starts here.
Seize the day and make your life extraordinary!

Stay safe and stay healthy !!!

Dr. Sheela Dubey
(TIC – 2021 onwards)



S.NO. NAME EMAIL ID PHONE NO.

1 Dr. Geeta Kichlu geeta.kichlu@gargi.du.ac.in 9810473271

2 Dr. Manju Sahai manju.sahai@gargi.du.ac.in 9899212129

3 Dr. Sangeeta Jerath sangeeta.jerath@gargi.du.ac.in 9212345677

4 Dr. Mandakini Das mandakini.das@gargi.du.ac.in 9818409407

5 Ms. Ramanbir Bindra ramanbir.bindra@gargi.du.ac.in 9810250066

6 Dr. Geeta Sidharth geeta.siddharth@gargi.du.ac.in 9716927924

7 Ms. Alka Gupta alka.gupta@gargi.du.ac.in 9891490079

8 Dr. Nidhi nidhigupta@gargi.du.ac.in 9136145215

9 Dr. Sheela Dubey sheela.dubey@gargi.du.ac.in 9810505167

10 Dr. Sonali Ahuja Dua Sonali.Ahuja@gargi.du.ac.in 9818496032

11 Dr. Anjni Anand anjini.anand@gargi.du.ac.in 9167700877

12 Dr. Romita Popli rpopli@gargi.du.ac.in 9871054488

13 Ms. Chitra Kheria chitra.kheria@gargi.du.ac.in 9717155455

14 Ms. Sumant Meena sumant.meena@gargi.du.ac.in 9990232033

15 Mr. Amit Rohilla amit.rohilla@gargi.du.ac.in 8860828731

16 Dr. Manju Khosla manju.khosla@gargi.du.ac.in 9718535281

17 Ms. Aakriti Chaudhry aakriti.chaudhry@gargi.du.ac.in 9811836146

18 Ms. Laxmi laxmi.devi@gargi.du.ac.in 8750110491

19 Ms. Anjali Siwal anjali.siwal@gargi.du.ac.in 8802728009

20 Ms. Rupal Arora rupal.arora@gargi.du.ac.in 9582415767

21 Ms. Hansika Khurana hansika.khurana@gargi.du.ac.in 9910180002

22 Ms. Payal Jain payal.jain@gargi.du.ac.in 9654997124

23 Mr. Sanatan Tiwari sanatan.tiwari@gargi.du.ac.in 9811833040

24 Ms. Anam Khan anam.khan@gargi.du.ac.in 9560890137

25 Ms. Sunita Kumari sunita.kumari@gargi.du.ac.in 8743031057

26 Ms. Nupur Tyagi nupur.tyagi@gargi.du.ac.in 7701888768

27 Ms. Isha Chugh isha.chugh@gargi.du.ac.in 9999311737

28 Ms. Mohini Rajput mohini.rajput@gargi.du.ac.in 8800618652

29 Ms. Iti Verma itivermadsedu123@gmail.com 9971773533
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SURVEY

A survey was conducted by the Comascent team amongst the outgoing batch of the
Commerce Department of Gargi College, University of Delhi; for which 241 responses were
received. The purpose of the study was to know about the spots, treats and experiences in
Gargi College that were a hit amongst students; their plans after graduation and their
experience of offline versus online college.

The results show that approximately
41% of the students found their
experience of offline classes to be
good whereas nearly one-third of
them found it to be excellent.
One can say offline classes are loved
by students because of the physical
environment and better
understanding of concepts and
reopening of colleges after almost 2
years.

When it comes to the experience
of online classes, 47% of the
students feel that it was good and
21% rated it as excellent. 
Online classes were a gift to
students in terms of many
benefits like time saved in
commuting which was invested in
other activities.



Online classes are more preferred
by students than offline classes.
While offline classes are better in
terms of physical interaction and
understanding, online classes too
are a gift in terms of time saving.

More than half of the
students i.e. 57% did some
internships during online
mode.
Work from home really
made it easier to work along
with college.

EXPOSURE TO REAL WORKING INDUSTRY
 

More than half of the students
i.e. 57% of them think that
work from home internships
did affect the exposure one
gets of the real working
industry while other students
don't believe so.



FIRST PLACE VISITED AFTER REOPENING
 

When it comes to the first place students
visited after reopening of the college,
Canteen/Nescafe got the upper hand as
almost 41% students chose it.
No doubt why the Canteen/Nescafe is
crowded all day! Classrooms too were
avidly visited by many students, nearly
22%.
Arts quadrangle also is popular among
students as approximately 12% students
visited it first after reopening of the
college.

When it comes to the delicious Canteen
snack that students craved even in online
mode, the spicy, soupy, mouth-watering
Maggi is definitely irreplaceable as almost
24% students chose it as their favourite
go-to snack from the canteen.
However, nearly 21% of the students feel
that the crispy masala dosa of the Canteen
is the unbeatable snack.
19% of the students chose fluffy chhole-
bhature as their favourite snack while the
other 18% chose delicious hot chilli potato
as their favourite Canteen snack.

POPULAR SNACKS OF NESCAFE

The most popular Nescafe snack that
is favourite of almost 28% students is
chilled iced tea whereas 26% students
find cold coffee as their favourite.
Well, who wouldn't like to have a sip
of these chilled drinks to beat Delhi's
scorching heat.



FURTHER STUDIES
 

AFTER GRADUATION PLANS

Approximately 62% of the respondents
wish to pursue higher education after
graduation, whereas almost one-third
of the respondents plan to take up a
job. The remaining 7% either want to
create their own start-up, or pursue
other activities like travelling and
blogging.

Approximately one-third of the students
wish to pursue M.Com after their
graduation while the rest one-third
students plan to do MBA.
B.Ed., M.Ed. and MA are other options
that some students wish to
pursue.Fashion styling, culinary arts are
other options too that some students
are interested in.

ENTRANCES AND EXAMS
 
 

Out of all the respondents, more than one-
third of them have appeared for some type
of entrance exams. CAT is the most
preferred choice as nearly 12% students
applied for it while one-third of them have
cleared it. State government exams and
UPSC IES are few other popular entrance
exams that students prefer to attempt.
Other popular exams include IELTS, CA
Foundation and Intermediate and Actuarial
exams that were given by 8% students.



Students did not stop to grow even in hard times
like pandemic as most of the students did some
type of internship during online mode

According to many students, real work life exposure
was being affected because of online internships
due to pandemic.

Most of the students plan to pursue higher
education after graduation with M.Com and MBA
being the most preferred choices.

Many students appeared for and successfully cleared
some type of entrance exams with CAT being the
most popular choice.

Both offline and online classes are equally enjoyed
by the students for their respective benefits.

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE SURVEY
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7563900764
2001ankitabharti@gmail.com

 

Ankita Bharti

Aarushi Chawla

Aanchal
 

Aamisha Jaitly 
 

Akshita Kakoriya

Afifa AnjumAayushi Goyal

Ania SIngh

Ananya LohaniAkshita Nahar

AnjuAnishka

9996491458

7827611194 
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9311975010
prasadankita1860@gmail.com

Ankita Prasad

Anushka Dhull

Anushka Agrawal
 

Anshu Yadav

Avilasha Borthakur

Astha SinghaniaAnushka Singh

Bahar Kaur Chhatwal

Ayushi NegiAyushi

ChanchalBhavna Kataria

9821120945

8085159080 
anshuuyadav09@gmail.com

anushkadhull@gmail.com
7668385295 7667932668

914909186593156841756900177109

8178466010 82876273069910825849

asthasinghania66@gmail.comsinghanushka5521@gmail.com
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ayushi.negi2002@gmail.com aayushitiwari2902@gmail.com
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anushkaaagrawal741@gmail.com
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9811463249
charuarora0401@gmail.com

Charu Arora

Chitra

Chhavi Agarwal 
 

Chetna Yadav

Deepanshi Kamboj

DaisyChitra Mangla

Deepika Tete

Deepika Singh Deepika Garg

Deepti YadavDeepti Sabar

9050022725

8318951070 
chetnayadav678@gmail.com 

cchitra994@gmail.com 
9817834172 8708856908

828733554883760992168377916999

8287772469 99900838397484898468

daisykkataria@gmail.com chitramangla1702@gmail.com
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deepikatete098@gmail.com

singhdeepika0013@gmail.com gargdeepika701@gmail.com 

deeptisabar2@gmail.com yadavdeepti52076@gmail.com

chhaviagarwal188@gmail.com 
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9717002805
dishashankar01@gmail.com 

Disha Shankar

Harjas Kaur

Diya Tikoo
 

Divya Verma

Isha Sinha

Honey PriyaHoney Choudhary 

Jiya Kothari

Ishita SinghalIshi Bansal

Jyotsana Singh Jyoti Vishwakarma

9599032933

7032382332 
divyaverma1532@gmail.com

ferihaharjas2001@gmail.com
9368762059 6204872657

930534677387997885468847455211
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9306364522
kanikaparashar31@gmail.com 

Kanika

Khushi Banka 

Kavya Krishnan
 

Kashish Yadav

Kritika Aggarwal

KirtiKhushi Malpani

Manya Singh

LipikaKritika Misra

Nidhi RajpalMeenu

9643957289

9654302358 
kashishy996@gmail.com

khushibanka39@gmail.com 
8368590334 9069950902

701593022583682190868447661337

8570844645 89509307059650298221

kirtim751@gmail.comkhushimalpaniadmission@gmail.com 

aggarwal.kritika30@gmail.com

smanya2207@gmail.com

lipikaarora08@gmail.commkritika017@gmail.com

meenubeniwal1701@gmail.com nidhirajpal2699@gmail.com

kavyakrishnan735@gmail.com
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9927170009
chaudharynishi502@gmail.com

Nishi Chaudhary

Oshnik Dhawan

Nutan Sahu
 

Nishu

Shilpa Aggarwal

SanjeetPankhuri Sinha 

Smriti Baranwal

Shubra JoshiShubi Verma

Somyaa Agarwal

8383038841

7982751641 
kuntalnishu0@gmail.com

dhawanoshnik@gmail.com 
9006645504 8398832109

987052284796628171149616566399

98974356807004180070

sanjeetsheoran2001@gmail.com 22pankhuri.sinha@gmail.com 

aggarwal.shilpa27@gmail.com

smritiriya000@gmail.com

dushubrajoshi@gmail.comshubi.verma156@gmail.com 

somyaaagarwal2001@gmail.com

nutansahu7472@gmail.com
7906762132

Manisha Soni 
9352126567

manisha11soni@gmail.com



7838587947
divanshimaurya.dm@gmail.com

Divanshi Maurya Prasamsa Thapa
 

Divya Acharya
9599412183 

divya.acharya056@gmail.com prasamsathapa111@gmail.com
9599423584



B.COM (HONS) SECTION B



Mallika Kalra
8178811515

mallika6kalra@gmail.com

Jyoti
9711961311

kumarikhushi09410@gmail.com 

Jyoti Bhatt
8860049230

jyotibhatt2001@gmail.com 

Kanchan Kanojia
9899085528

kanchankanojia077@gmail.com 

Mahima Rikhari
8287569361

mrikhari71@gmail.com

Manvi Jasoria 
9636929906

Megha Swain Nandini BabbarMedha Chauhan

Natasha Nandini GroverNandini Garg
87008789109871998407

manvijasoria2001@gmail.com
 

9650770717

74285647558287292082 9811000847

nandinigarg55@gmail.com nandinigrover.2001@gmail.com

meghaswain2224@gmail.com nandinibabbar01@gmail.com

natashatashu732@gmail.com 

chauhan.medha1001@gmail.com



Navya Shekhar
8178811515

shekharnavya14@gmail.com
 

Neha Sharma
9718053230

sharmaneha2001.ggn@gmail.com

Nidhi Kaliraman
9315275580

nidhikaliraman03@gmail.com

Pallavi Joliya
8375894316

pallavi.joliya@gmail.com

Parul kataria Pinaaz Sidhu 
86193304248476806777

pinaaz4077@gmail.com katariaparul106@gmail.com

PurviPrachi Devi
83072487908824302238

mpurvi072@gmail.comprachidevi20000@gmail.com

Radhika Sunil Malu Rashi Sanghvi Reema Chourasia
8294933345 70502743529881885041

chourasiareema@gmail.comrashisanghvi00@gmail.com radhikamalu206@gmail.com 

Pranjali Bhatia
8368043393

Pranjali.bhatia1612@gmail.com



Reena Gupta
9166833384

reena0880@gmail.com

Rhea Shukla
9121607900

shuklarhea10@gmail.com

Ria Philomena Das
9811921511

riajoydas1511@gmail.com

Ritu Panchal 
9560945002

panchalritu000@gmail.com 

Riya Gulati Saijal Ashok
81303325428218038752

saijalashok2001@gmail.com riyagulati6@gmail.com

Sakshi SoniSakshi Kumari
97281252428287601830

sonisakshi1250@gmail.comksakshi0806@gmail.com 

Saleha khatoon Saloni Tiwari Sanjana Bhati
9953424827 92686890997982459810

sanjanabhati8662@gmail.com Saloni.tiwari2006@gmail.comkhatoonsaleha59@gmail.com

Sakshi Singh
98180 58463

sakshi7singh@gmail.com



Sanjeevni khanna
7017008614

khanna.sanjeevni99@gmail.com

Sehaj Jain
8195072626

jain.sehaj2001@gmail.com

Shivangi Gaur
7668763242

Shivangigaur196@gmail.com

Shivani Arora
8708880754

shivaniarora32567@gmail.com

Shivani Yadav Shruti Dawadi 
88513410038588047808

shrutidawadi03@gmail.com

Siwani ChaudharyShruti Jain
63771990769871416600

siwanichaudhary168@gmail.comShrutijijain711@gmail.com

Somya Singhal Sonal Singhal Sphurti Srivastava
9873286469 70076333418377885739

sphurtisrivastava123@gmail.comsinghalsonal11701@gmail.comsomyasinghal11701@gmail.com

Shunyam Gupta 
8527441131

shunyamgupta2000@gmail.com 

shiviiyadav15@gmail.com



Sunaina Sharma
9467936225

ssharma10801@gmail.com

Tanu Arora
8427783046

aroratanu0104@gmail.com

Tanu Singh
9999917439

tanusinghts02@gmail.com

Trisha Chauhan
7021974308

siachauhan26@gmail.com

Vaishali 

Vandita Goyal
9634752885

8287675987

vanditagoyal541@gmail.com

Yashita Malik

Vanshika Mittal

8077443168

9810554902
vanshikam130708@gmail.com

Yatika Saini 
9667197620

yatikasaini2805@gmail.com

Yashika Grover
9560336350

yashig2001@gmail.com

vaishaligupta9953@gmail.com

yashitamalik1@gmail.com

Tanya Tomar
9319133797

tanya2900@gmail.com

Khushbu

khushbugoyal828@gmail.com
8955300597



Meghna Saini
9467936225

meghnasaini6129@gmail.com

Pragati Kasere  

kaserepragati@gmail.com

Simran Kaur 
7814862610

simran09272@gmail.com

Tanisha Sinha
9122771406

tanishasinha2212@gmail.com

Pragati Suhag

Sangeeta Choudhary
9999423288

9518873461

sangeeta01082001@gmail.com

Vanshika Garg
9643524142

           vanshikag051@gmail.com 

Pooja
9650314122

sipra18babu@gmail.com

Pragatisuhag01@gmail.com

Pragya Modi 

123pragyamodi@gmail.com

8948468540

9870202279



B.COM SECTION A



Aaradhya 
 7906996891
 aaradhyat14@gmail.com 
 

Aastha Raj
 7762881398
 rajaastha7762@gmail.com 
 

Akshita Bhardwaj
 6006278595
 aakshitabhardwaj02@gmail.com
 

Amisha Yadav
 7300652557
 amiydv000@gmail.com
 

Ananya Dwivedi
 8851208731
 

Anjali 
 

Anchal  
 9991553318 

 
8800278592 

 ay2527518@gmail.com 
 

anchalkapoor2406@gmail.com  
 

Anjali  
 

Anjali Kohli 
 

Anjanee Chopra  
 9654038075 

 
9971874467 

 
8607330638 

 anjaneechopra@gmail.com  
 

anjalihm0134@gmail.com 
 

anjalisharma06343@gmail.com  
 

Anjale Minocha 
  9643499770 

 anjaleminocha2850@gmail.com 
 

ananyadwivedi0002@gmail.com
 

Bhawna 
7827297426

49bbhawna@gmail.com



Ankita 
 
 

9306917485 
 
 

ankita2019hr@gmail.com
 
 

Ankita Pal 
 8299512954 
 
 

ankitapal2100@gmail.com
 
 

Annushka Jain 
 9560072216 
 
 

annushka2318@gmail.com 
 
 

Anshu Yadav 
 7082043433 
 
 

yadavanshu9815@gmail.com 
 
 

Anushka Agarwal 
 

Anushka Jef  
 
 

95711 94261  
 

8447895842 
 
 

anushkajef1@gmail.com  
 

Bharti 
 

Avani Tyagi  
 7082526938 

 
7082720001 

 bhumikasharma289@gmail.com 
 

tyagiavani06@gmail.com  
 

Bharti   
 

Bhavya 
 

Chetna Vashisht
 9034748908 

 
9654311805 

 
8810558084 

 chetnavashisht62@gmail.com  
 

bsaluja.3.11@gmail.com 
 

bhadanabharti2001@gmail.com   
 

agarwal.anushka0001@gmail.com 
 
 

Ayushi Kumari Mahalka
9598458075

ayushimahalka1103@gmail.com



Chhavi Singh 
 
 

9026377491 
 
 

way2chhavisingh@gmail.com
 
 

Devyanshi Gairola
 7895227133 
 
 

gairoladevyanshi321@gmail.com
 
 

Divya Dhiman  
 9548368040 
 
 

divyafayne@gmail.com  
 
 

Divya Pal 
 7018830787 

 
 

divyapal975@gmail.com  
 
 

Drishti Tanwar  
 

Drishti Vashishth 
 
 

8929460695
 

9352064102 
 
 

drishtivashishth03@gmail.com 
 

Gurleen Kaur 
 

Eshika Garg
 9034563712 

 
8699482825 

 gurleenkaur0228@gmail.com 
 

Garg.eshika14@gmail.com  
 

Gurveen Kaur    
 

Harmanpreet Kaur 
 

Himani Shishodia  
 9305462217 

 
9528397902 

 
7011980727 

 himanishishodia11@gmail.com  
 

preethpk2001@gmail.com
 

gurveenkaur1920@gmail.com    
 

Ginni Rawat
  9828511834 

 rawatginni123@gmail.com 
 

tanwardrishti55@gmail.com  
 
 



Ishika Gupta  
 
 

9988533955 
 
 

ishikagupta1606@gmail.com
 
 

Ishita Brijwal
 8006665437 
 
 

ishitabrijwal@gmail.com
 
 

Janvi
 7988872382 
 
 

janvigarg1401@gmail.com 
 
 

Jassleen Kaur 
 9718899069 
 
 

jassleen0904@gmail.com 
 
 

JYOTI KUMARI 
 

Kajal dogra  
 
 

9667820466  
 

9354167056 
 
 

kajaldvr1101@gmail.com  
 

Kashish 
 

Kanishka singh
 7428949969 

 
6395763479 

 Kbhadana0026@gmail.com 
 

kushwahaprahlad05@gmail.com  
 

Kashish Agarwal   
 

Kavita Chakrabortty 
 

Khushi Narang  
 8707220873 

 
9050435658 

 
7452811004 

 Knarang804@gmail.com  
 

kavita.chak77@gmail.com 
 

kashish.ag2001@gmail.com   
 

Karuna Aggarwal  
  8126127642 
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यंू तो लोग लाख� देखे ह� हमने 
 
 

यंू तो लोग लाख� देखे ह� हमने ,
पर तुम लोग� ने हम� लुभा �लया ।

 
कभी �दल उदास होता भी अगर ,
�फर वो �यारे चेहरे देख �खल उठता ।

गु�सा भी खूब �दलाते हो ,
�फर हँसा के मना लेते हो ।

यंू तो कॉलेज से जाना सबको है ,
पर तुम लोग �दल के करीब हो ।

 
हर कला देखी है तुम म� ,

हर सवाल का जवाब है तु�हारे पास ।
�क�से सुनाने म� तुम हमसे ,

कम हो �या?
यंू तो मीठ� डांट ब�त द� है तुमने हम� ,
पर तुम लोग� से �नेह भी कम नह� ।

 
अपनी म�ती के �लए , 
हम� भी साथ म� ले लेना ,
यह कला तु�हारी है ।

तु�हारे साथ रहकर सीखा है ब�त हमन� , 
यंू तो शरारत� ब�त देखी ह� , 
पर यह शरारत� हम� पसंद है ।

 
यंू तो हम इतने ज�बाती नह� ह� ,
पर तुम लोग� को कभी नह� भूल�गे।

 
NANDINI SHARMA

B.Com (H) 2nd Year
 








